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Date:  December 7, 2015 
 
 

Medi-Cal Eligibility Division Information Letter No.:  I 15-39 
 
TO:  ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS  

ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS  
ALL COUNTY MEDI-CAL PROGRAM SPECIALISTS/LIAISONS 

 
 
SUBJECT: Pickle Tickler Report Secure Email Address Database 
 
The purpose of this Medi-Cal Eligibility Division Information Letter is to provide counties 
with the current secure email address database, and to request updates to the contact 
information contained therein. 
 
Pursuant to the Lynch v. Rank lawsuit, the Pickle Tickler Reports contain the names and 
addresses of individuals who currently receive Title II Retirement, Survivor’s, and Disability 
Insurance payments, and were determined ineligible for the Pickle Program, immediately 
following discontinuance from Supplemental Security Income/State Supplemental 
Payment. 
 
In December of each year, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) securely 
transmits Pickle Tickler Reports to each county in order to support annual redeterminations 
of these individuals.  DHCS intends to transmit the Pickle Tickler Reports the last week of 
December 2015.  To avoid errors with county contact information, please provide updates 
to the attached list in writing no later than Monday, December 14, 2015.  Send updates via 
email to Brooke.Hennessy@dhcs.ca.gov.  If you have already provided us with your 
updated information, thank you. 
 
If you have any questions, or if we can provide further information, please contact  
Brooke Hennessy at (916) 552-9487 or by email at Brooke.Hennessy@dhcs.ca.gov. 
 
Original Signed By 
 
Sandra Williams, Chief 
Medi-Cal Eligibility Division 
 
Enclosures 

Medi-Cal Eligibility Division 
1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 4607, P.O. Box 997417, Sacramento, CA 95899-7417 

(916) 552-9430 phone, (916) 552-9477 fax 
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov  

mailto:Brooke.Hennessy@dhcs.ca.gov
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/


SFTP   COUNTIES  E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT 

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
 
 

mtduarte@acgov.org  
Martha Duarte 
Phone:  510-777-2329 
 
 

AMADOR COUNTY 
 
 

dswanner@amadorgov.org 
Donna Swanner 
Phone:  209-223-6641 
 
psweet@amadorgov.org 
Patty Sweet 
Phone:  209-223-6642 
 
kcrippen@amadorgov.org 
Kim Crippen  
Phone:  209.223.6569 
 
 

BUTTE COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
sftpnotify@buttecounty.net    
 
Contacts: 
jhothan@buttecounty.net 
Joe Hothan 
Phone: 530-538-7474 
 
cplank@buttecounty.net 
Cathy Plank 
Phone: 530-538-7881 
 

CALAVERAS COUNTY 
 
 

dbranson@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Denice Branson 
Phone: 209-754-6437 
 
sariza@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Suzette Ariza 
Phone: (209)754-6433 
 
cmclain@co.calaveras.ca.us 
Connie McLain 
Phone (209)754-6447  
 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
cccsftpaccount@ehsd.cccounty.us   
 
Contact: 
dchan@ehsd.cccounty.us 
Daniel Chan 
Phone: 925-677-3072 
 

DEL NORTE COUNTY   
 
 

cchavez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Carmen Fong-Chavez 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x2600 
 
dwaddelow@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Dorothy Waddelow 
Phone: 707 464-3191 x2601 
 
 

EL DORADO COUNTY  
 
 

dianne.faiferek@edcgov.us 
Dianne Faiferek 
Phone: 530-642-7179 
 
Julie Manes 
julie.manes@edcgov.us 
530-642-7138 
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FRESNO COUNTY 
 
 

tengmua@co.fresno.ca.us 
Teng Mua 
Phone: 559-456-6405 
 
jbarigian@co.fresno.ca.us 
Janice Barigian 
Phone: 559-456-6407 
 
pkongbouakhay@co.fresno.ca.us 
Debbie Kongbouakhay 
Phone: 559-456-6423 
 
 

GLENN COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
gchraMEDSrpts@hra.co.glenn.ca.us  
   
bhansen@hra.co.glenn.ca.us 
Becky Hansen 
530-865-6104 
 
Contact: 
wacheson@hra.co.glenn.ca.us 
Wyatt Acheson 
Phone: 530-934-1442 
 
 
 

IMPERIAL COUNTY 
 
 

davidrodriguez@co.imperial.ca.us 
David Rodriguez 
Phone: 760-336-4093 
 
dianeming@co.imperial.ca.us 
Diane Ming 
Phone: 760-482-4419 
 
victoracevedo@co.imperial.ca.us 
Victor Acevedo 
Phone: 760-482-4420 
 
margiewiggins@co.imperial.ca.us 
Margie Wiggins 
Phone: 760-482-4415 
 
lydiafigueroa@co.imperial.ca.us 
Lydia Figueroa 
760-337-7409 
 
 

KERN COUNTY 
 
 

morovik@co.kern.ca.us  
Kevin Morovich 
Phone: 661-334-3343 
 
lopezr@co.kern.ca.us 
Ralph Lopez 
Phone: 661-334-3342 
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
gutierb@co.kern.ca.us 
Benjamin Gutierrez 
Phone 661-631-6615 
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KINGS COUNTY 
 
 

Lydia.rees@co.kings.ca.us 
Lydia Rees 
Phone: 559-582-3241 ex 2207 
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
Art.Taft@co.kings.ca.us 
Art Taft 
Phone:  559-852-4247 
 
 

LAKE COUNTY 
 
 

jgeib@dss.co.lake.ca.us  
John Geib 
Phone: 707-995-4231 
 
Kathy Harrison 
kharrison@dss.co.lake.ca.us 
707-995-4290 
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
ebaskett@dss.co.lake.ca.us 
Ed Baskett 
Phone: 707-995-4249 
 

LASSEN COUNTY 
 
 

enielson@co.lassen.ca.us 
Eric Nielson 
Phone: 530-251-8364 
 
nlasalle@co.lassen.ca.us 
Nancy LaSalle 
Phone: 530-251-8154 
 
jamos@co.lassen.ca.us 
Julie Amos 
Phone: 530-251-8200 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
 
 

ElizabethMorris@dpss.lacounty.gov 
Elizabeth Morris 
Phone: 562-902-4334 
 
RobertoVera@dpss.lacounty.gov 
Roberto Vera 
Phone: 562-908-4338 
 
CorinneAlarcon@dpss.lacounty.gov 
Corinne Alarcon 
Phone: 562-908-4336 
 
 

MADERA COUNTY 
 
 

marshal.stone@co.madera.ca.us  
Marshal Stone 
Phone: 559-675-2406 
 
david.davis@co.madera.ca.us  
David Davis 
Phone: 559-662-8375 
 

MENDOCINO COUNTY 
 
 

landa@co.mendocino.ca.us 
Alex Land 
Phone: 707-468-3436 
 
csnider@co.mendocino.ca.us 
Cody Snider  
Phone: 707-463-4804 
 
Pickle Coordinator 
ScaramellaH@co.mendocino.ca.us 
Hugh Scaramella 
Phone: 707-463-7856  
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MERCED COUNTY  
 
 

helpdesk@hsa.co.merced.ca.us 
Merced Help Desk 
209-385-7311 x 7667 
 
 
 

MODOC COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
jerrycook@co.modoc.ca.us  
Mark G. Cook 
Phone: 530-233-4423  
 
Contact: 
chiddoluna@co.modoc.ca.us 
Chiddo Luna 
Phone: 530-233-4423 
 

MONTEREY COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
perezgh@co.monterey.ca.us  
savelyevb@co.monterey.ca.us    
hiebnerme@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
 
Contact: 
hiebnerme@co.monterey.ca.us 
Mary Hiebner 
Phone: 831-755-4406 
 

ORANGE COUNTY  
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
DHCS_Reports@ssa.ocgov.com 
 
Contact: 
James Bogan  
(714) 541-7726 
James.bogan@ssa.ocgov.com 
 

PLACER COUNTY 
 
 

 
jdodd@placer.ca.gov   
Jinger Dodd 
Phone: 530-889-7696 
 
thamilto@placer.ca.gov    
Timothy Hamilton 
Phone: 530-886-1817 
 
ksully@placer.ca.gov     
Kathy Sully 
Phone: 530-886-4805 
 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
 
 

kstephens@riversidedpss.org 
Kevin Stephens 
(951) 358-6508 
    
ANJOUBER@riversidedpss.org 
Andrea Joubert 
(951)-358-3179 
  
MADANIEL@riversidedpss.org 
Matt Daniels 
(951) 358-3702 
  
MARREYES@riversidedpss.org 
Maria Reyes 
(951) 358-3822 
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SACRAMENTO COUNTY   
 
 

E-mail notification sent to:  
DTech-Applications-Tax@saccounty.net  
 
Contacts:  
JainH@saccounty.net  
Harish Jain  
Phone: 916-874-7380 
 
lewsu@sccounty.net  
Susan Lew  
Phone: 916-875-3791  
 
Strattonc@saccounty.net  
Carroll Stratton 
Phone: 916-875-1261 
 

SAN BENITO COUNTY 
 
 

jshelley@cao.co.san-benito.ca.us 
John Shelley  
Phone: 831-636-4402 
 
mdiener@sanbenitohhsa.org 
Margie Diener 
Phone: 831-636-5123 
 
tmoreno@sanbenitohhsa.org  
Toni  Moreno 
Phone: 831-636-4180 
 
sramos@sanbenitohhsa.org 
Shawni Ramos 
Phone: 831-454-4180 
 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 
 

rli@isd.sbcounty.gov  
Richard Li 
Phone: 909-388-0789 
 

SAN DIEGO COUNTY  
 
 

 
Jeffrey.Linback@sdcounty.ca.gov     
Jeffrey Linback 
Phone: 619-338-2898 
 

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
dhs.helpdesk@sfgov.org  
hsa.it.networkengineers@sfgov.org  
 
Contacts: 
Vakil Kuner 
Phone: 415-557-6010    
vakil.kuner@sfgov.org  
 
Raymond Cheng 
Phone 415-558-1913 
raymond.cheng@sfgov.org 
 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
 
 

jschumacher@sjgov.org 
Julie Schumacher 
Phone: 209-468-1553    
 
lkawalek@sjgov.org  
Lisa Kawalek 
Phone:  209-469-1553 
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
lmcgillvray@sjgov.org 
Lenette McGillvray 
Phone: 209-468-2022 
 

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY 
 
 

skenyon@co.slo.ca.us 
Sam Kenyon 
Phone: 805-704-1316   
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SAN MATEO COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
FTPJobs@co.sanmateo.ca.us  
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
vstokes@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
Vicky Stokes 
Phone:  650-599-1777 
 
ayuson@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
Tony Yuson 
Phone:  650-559-1065 
 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
DSSSFTPReports@SBCSocialServ.org   
 
Contact: 
Lauren Moore 
Phone:  805-681-4529 
lmoore@sbsocialserv.org 
 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY  
 
 

 
barbosaf@ssa.sccgov.org 
Flavio Barbosa, ,  
Phone: (408) 758 – 7540.   
 
Melanie.Johnson@ssa.sccgov.org,Melanie 
Melanie Johnson  
Phone: (408) 758 – 7540.  
 
Sabrina.Ding@ssa.sccgov.org       
Sabrina Ding 
Phone: 408-491-6565 
 
 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
 
 

Julia.Sheehan@hsd.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
Julia Sheehan 
Phone: 831-454-4714 
 
DeeAnn.Coulson@hsd.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
Dee Ann Coulson 
Phone: 831-454-4078 
 

SHASTA COUNTY 
 

04crdnt@co.shasta.ca.us 
MEDS Coordinator 
(530) 225-5719 
 
lmscott@co.shasta.ca.us 
Laura Scott 
Phone: 530-225-5387 
 
 
Jonathan Taylor 
jbtaylor@co.shasta.ca.us 
Phone (530) 225-5618 
Fax (530) 225-5288 

 
Veronica Lewis 
vlewis@co.shasta.ca.us 
Phone (530) 225-5624 
Fax (530) 225-5288 
 

SIERRA COUNTY 
 
 

lmcgee@sierracounty.ws  
Lori McGee 
Phone: 530-993-6725 
 
dburkett@sierracounty.ws 
Deanna Burkett 
Phone: 530-993-6729 
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SOLANO COUNTY 
 

 
dacastro@solanocounty.com  
Dan Castro 
Phone: 707-784-6357 
 
Only receives e-mail notification: 
ndforrest@solanocounty.com 
Nancy Forrest 
Phone: 707-784-3809 
 
amlorenzana@solanocoutny.com 
Aileen Lorenzana 
Phone 707-553-5111 
 
geroche@solanocounty.com 
Gary Roche 
Phone: 707-784-8201 
 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 
 
 

ETHIERR@stancounty.com 
Ramona Ethier 
209-558-2546. 
 
Alden.lee@stancounty.com  
Alden Lee 
Phone: 209-558-2462 
 

SUTTER COUNTY   
 
 

Tracy Olvera 
530-822-4411 X292 
51crdnt@co.Sutter.ca.us  
 

TEHAMA COUNTY  
 
 

scossa@tcdss.org 
Stephanie Cossa 
530-528-4090 
 
tdean@tcdss.org  
Teri Dean 
Phone:  
 
jones@tcdss.org 
Ellen Jones 
Phone:  
 
sadams@tcdss.org  
Stacie Adams 
Phone: 530-528-4112 

TRINITY COUNTY 
 
 

mtalkington@trinitycounty.org 
Morgan Talkington 
530-623-8247 
 
wcloud@trinitycounty.org 
Wendy Cloud 
Phone: 530-623-8268 
 
rgreen@trinitycounty.org 
Randy Green 
Phone: 530- 623-1263 Ext 2 
 
msingleton@trinitycounty.org 
Michael Singleton 
Phone: 530-623-1263 Ext 5 
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TULARE COUNTY 
 
 

rmmaciel@tularehhsa.org 
Rose Mary Maciel 
Phone: 559-737-4660 Ext 2293 
 
epeterse@tularehhsa.org 
Eric Peterson 
Phone: 559-737-4660 Ext 2513 
 
jdix@tularehhsa.org 
Jason Dix 
Phone: 559-636-4773 
 

TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
 
 

Tmarleau@co.tuolumne.ca.us  
Tony Marleau 
Phone:  209 553-5788 
 
kdeclercq@co.tuolumne.ca.us  
Kathleen DeClercq 
Phone: 209-533-7321 
 

VENTURA COUNTY 
 
 

Laura.Wuertele@ventura.org  
Laura Wuertele 
Phone:  805-654-3427   
  
norma.cahue@ventura.org,  
Norma Cahue 
805-477-5381. 
  
 
Kim.Rhineheart@ventura.org  
Kim Rhineheart 
Phone:  
 

YOLO COUNTY   
 
 

 
Rebecca Pfeifle  
Rebecca.pfeifle@yolocounty.org 
530-661-2708 
Main phone line: 530-661-2750 
 
 

YUBA COUNTY 
 
 

E-mail notification sent to: 
58crdnt@co.yuba.ca.us  
 
Contact: 
mgarcia@co.yuba.ca.us 
Maria B. Garcia 
530-749-6804 
 
Gary Bradley 
Phone:  530-749-7896 
gbradley@co.yuba.ca.us 
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XMITIP COUNTIES E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY 
CONTACT 

ALPINE COUNTY 
 
 

REGINA.BRITSCHGI@OSI.CA.GOV  
Regina Britschgi 
Phone:  530-694-2235 

COLUSA COUNTY 
 
 

aelguez@countyofcolusa.org 
Alexandra Elguez 
Phone:  530-458-0262  
 

HUMBOLDT COUNTY   
 
 

tmcdermond@co.humboldt.ca.us 
Timothy McDermond 
Phone: 707-268-2783 
 
mmiesen@co.humboldt.ca.us 
Mo Miesen 
Phone: 707-268-2785 
 
 

INYO COUNTY    
 

 
SSNYDER@INYOCOUNTY.US  
Sheri Snyder 
Phone:   
 
Contact 
Adrian Heredia 
Phone:  760-872-0926 
 

MARIN COUNTY 
 
 

 
REPORT SENT TO:  
DSSC-IVSystemSupport@marincounty.org 
 
EMAIL NOTIFICATION SENT TO: 
21CRDNT@CO.MARINCOUNTY.ORG  
May Rodgers           
(415) 473-3562 
 
mkramer@co.marincounty.org 
Marna Kramer 
415-473-3487 
 
dalonzo-valderrama@marincounty.org 
Diana Alonzo-Valderrama 
(415) 473-3557 
 
rbarnard@co.marincounty.org 
Ralph Barnard 
415-473-3507 
 

    MARIPOSA COUNTY 
 
 

 
REPORT SENT TO: 
livescan@mariposahsc.org 
Caren Bryant  209-742-0847. 
 
Primary Contact 
arios@mariposahsc.org 
Anthony Rios  
Phone: 209-742-0920 
 

MONO COUNTY 
 
 

MSTANLEY@MONO.CA.GOV  
Mary Stanley 
Phone: 760-924-1780   

NAPA COUNTY 
 
 

28SECUR@CO.NAPA.CA.US  
Jaime Murillo 
Phone: 707-253-4779 

NEVADA COUNTY 
 
 

DSS.REPORTS@CO.NEVADA.CA.US  
Darlene Barney 
Phone: 530-265-1684 
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PLUMAS COUNTY  
 
 

Patleslie@countyofplumas.com 
Pat Leslie  
530-283-6460  

SISKIYOU COUNTY  
 
 

estewart@co.siskiyou.ca.us 
MEDS Coordinator 
Phone (530) 841-4323 
 
tbarbieri@co.siskiyou.ca.us 
Trish Barbieri, Program Manager 
Phone (530) 841-2754 
   
  

SONOMA COUNTY 
 
 

MGOMEZ@SCHSD.ORG 
Monica Gomez 
Phone: 707-565-8775 
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